The LOM average direct production cost per tonne processed is $87.06, 4% higher than the 2020 PFS, due

mainly to higher processing costs, smelter charges and increased administration costs, offset by lower
mining costs with the increased use of long hole mining method.  Cash costs, net of by-product credits are

estimated to be $0.59 per payable oz silver and mine-site all-in-sustaining costs, net of by-product credits

are estimated to be $3.24 per payable oz silver, both slightly increased compared to the 2020 PFS.

EBITDA and FCF

The average annual EBITDA(1) during full years commercial production is $63.5 million and after-tax free

cash flow is $40.7 million. The cumulative LOM EBITDA and after-tax free cash flow are estimated at $757

million and $311 million, respectively 59% and 43% higher than the 2020 PFS.

Project Sensitivities

At base case prices and a 5% discount rate, the after tax NPV and IRR are most sensitive to metal prices

and least sensitive to initial capex.  Changes to gold and silver prices have a similar impact on the Project’s

financial outcomes.

Sensitivity Table

Gold Price  Silver Price  After Tax NPV After Tax IRR

$1,050 $14.00 $(21.8) 2.6%

$1,200 $16.00 $39.9 9.1%

$1,350 $18.00 $100.5 14.9

$1,575 $20.00 $174.1 21.3%

$1,650 $22.00 $221.7 25.2%

$1,800 $24.00 $282.3 30.0%

$1,950 $26.00 $342.8 34.6%

* Denotes base case pricing assumptions

Sensitivities are based on a 75:1 silver to gold ratio

Sensitivity Table

Movement OPEX NPV OPEX IRR
Initial

CAPEX NPV

Initial

CAPEX IRR

-20% $218.6 24.8% $202.5 28.2%

-10% $196.4 23.1% $188.3 24.4%

Base Case $174.1 21.3% $174.1 21.3%

10% $151.9 19.5% $160.0 18.8%

20% $129.7 17.6% $145.8 16.6%

Mining Operations

Both Terronera and La Luz will be mechanized ramp access underground mines capable of producing a
combined average of 1,700 tpd to meet the plant capacity. The feasibility study mining operations include

increased mine development up front to increase the use of long-hole mining. Nearly 60% of the ore deposit

will be mined using long-hole mining, with 20% development within ore and 20% cut and fill. At Terronera,

both transverse and longitudinal long-hole stoping as well as cut-and-fill extraction are used. At La Luz,

shrinkage stoping are used due to reduce development and dilution for the narrow, high-grade vein deposit.